507870908 04/24/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7918040

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECTION BY DECLARATION OF THE INCORRECTLY FILED ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OMACHRON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.	04/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMACHRON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.	
Street Address:	9 KING LANE	
City:	HAMPTON, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	LOB 1J0	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16549189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 416.364.7311

Email: slisowsky@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

Address Line 1: 40 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 2: 40TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P34336US07	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: PHILIP C. MENDES DA COSTA	
SIGNATURE: /Philip C. Mendes da Costa/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/24/2023

Total Attachments: 6

source=Declaration of Ownership 2023-04-24 P34336US07#page1.tif source=Declaration of Ownership 2023-04-24 P34336US07#page2.tif source=Declaration of Ownership 2023-04-24 P34336US07#page3.tif source=Declaration of Ownership 2023-04-24 P34336US07#page4.tif

source=Declaration_of_Ownership_2023-04-24_P34336US07#page5.tif source=Declaration_of_Ownership_2023-04-24_P34336US07#page6.tif

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Appl. No. : 16/549,189 Confirmation No.: 6130

Applicant : Omachron Intellectual Property Inc.

Title : CONFIGURATION OF A SURFACE CLEANING APPARATUS

Inventor : Wayne Ernest Conrad

Grp./A.U. : 3723

Examiner : MCDONALD, SHANTESE L

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

DECLARATION OF OWNERSHIP

Dear Commissioner:

- 1. The above-referenced patent application was filed on August 23, 2019.
- 2. A chain of assignments from the inventor to Omachron Intellectual Property Inc. was recorded on the filing date of the instant application, on August 23, 2019. The assignments have been recorded under Reel/Frame Nos. 050155/0162, 050155/0165 and 050155/0187 respectively. The assignment recordals also received Identification Nos. 505638278, 505638280 and 505638282 respectively.
- 3. On February 15, 2023 a Notice of Allowance issued in the instant Application.
- During the review of the Notice of Allowance, the Applicant noted that an additional assignment was erroneously filed on July 14, 2020, by Mr. Luis M. Ortiz. The assignment was from Kevin Kemper, Terry Hunsicker, Gus Hiller and

8376711

Declaration of Ownership U.S. App. No. 16/549189

Kyle Shoor to BEEMETAL, CORP. and TENOVA S.P.A. The assignment was

recorded under Reel/Frame No. 053203 / 0838.

5. The text of the assignment recorded under Reel/Frame No. 053203 / 0838

referred to United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/546189. However, the

coversheet referred to United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/549189,

which is the serial number of the application which is the subject of this

Declaration of Ownership. Accordingly, the recordal of this assignment against

United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/549189 occurred due to the

inadvertent typographical error in the configuration of the application number.

6. The abstract to the chain of title shows that, on the filing date of this application,

the Applicant placed the application in the name of Omachron Intellectual

Property Inc. as a true owner of the instant application.

7. In view of the above summary of the true chain of title, the undersigned declares

that the ownership of Omachron Intellectual Property Inc. should not be

considered altered by the erroneously recorded assignment which was recorded

under Reel/Frame no. 053203/0838

8. The original applicant, Omachron Intellectual Property Inc., has been, and

continues to be, the owner of United States Patent Application Serial No.

16/549189 and no transfer to rights to the erroneous assignee was ever

intended.

9. The filer of the incorrectly recorded Assignment was contacted on April 3, 2023

and was requested to correct the Assignment records of the Assignment which

should have been filed against U.S. Patent Application No. 16/546189.

10. A phone call of April 3 was acknowledged on April; 4, 2023 by the filer of the

incorrectly recorded Assignment, Mr. Luis M. Ortiz. The filer advised that the

records would be promptly reviewed.

2

8376711

Declaration of Ownership U.S. App. No. 16/549189

11. On April 4, 2023, the filer of the incorrectly recorded assignment advised that he

is no longer a legal representative of the erroneous Assignee. Since he is no

longer an agent of record and a new assignment was recorded on the correct

application by the newly appointed agent of record, the filer felt that he is no

longer in the position to correct the records.

12. On April 4, Mr. Ortiz committed to correct the Assignment records.

13. In good faith, on April 20, 2023, the filer of the erroneously recorded assignment

was contacted again.

14. In the absence of any response from the filer and in the absence of the further

changes to the records on the application of Omachron Intellectual Property Inc.,

Snezana Lisowsky, United States Patent Clerk for the Applicant, contacted the

Assignment Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, to inquire about

the status of the corrective Assignment. The Office advised that no Corrective

Assignment has been filed and also, the Office advised about the procedures

available to the owner to correct the records created by the incorrectly recorded

Assignment. Snezana Lisowsky was advised that further action may be taken by

the Applicant's representative in the current situation.

15. Omachron Intellectual Property Inc. is desirous of correcting the Records of the

Office before the payment of the issue fee which is due by May 15, 2023.

16. It is respectfully submitted that the filer is unwilling or unable to file corrective

papers.

17. On April 24, 2023 the Assignment division of the United States Patent and

Trademark Office was contacted again for further guidance on this matter. The

Office requested an Affidavit or Declaration setting out the facts. As a result, this

Declaration has been prepared to declare that Omachron Intellectual Property

Inc. has been and continues to be the owner of the application at issue. The

3

assignment from the inventors Kevin Kemper, Terry Hunsicker, Gus Hiller and Kyle Shoop to Beemetal Corp. and Tenova S.P.A. was inadvertently recorded against United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/549189 due to mere typographical error in the application number.

.

- 18. The Office is respectfully requested to update the records to strike the recordal of assignment recorded under Reel/Frame No. 053203 / 0838 against United States Patent Application Serial No. 16/549189 and to show that Omachron Intellectual Property Inc. is a true owner of Application No. 16/549189.
- 19. I declare that all statements made herein are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful statements may jeopardize the validity of the above-referenced application or any patent issued thereon.

/Philip C. Mendes da Costa/

Philip C. Mendes da Costa

Reg. No. 33,106

Phone No. 416.957.1695

Addendum: Abstract of Title, showing that Omachron Intellectual Property Inc. is a true Owner of U.S. Patent Application No. 16/549189

4



Assignment abstract of title for Application 16549189

Invention title/Inventor

Patent None Publication 20200046182 Feb 13, 2020 Application 16549189

Aug 23, 2019

PCT

International registration

CONFIGURATION OF A SURFACE

CLEANING APPARATUS

Wayne Ernest

Conrad

Assignments (4 total)

Assignment 4

Reel/frame 053203/0838 Execution date Feb 28, 2020 Date recorded Jul 14, 2020

Correspondent

LUIS M. ORTIZ

SUITE 240

6605 UPTOWN BLVD NE

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87110

Properties

Pages 3

Conveyance

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors KEMPER, KEVIN

HUNSICKER, TERRY

HILLER, GUS

SHOOP, KYLE

Assignee

BEEMETAL, CORP. 121 WEST 36TH STREET

#145

NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

TENOVA, S.P.A. VIA GERENZANO 58 CASTELLANZA 21053

ITALY

Assignment 3

Reel/frame 050155/0165 Execution date Jun 22, 2015 Date recorded Aug 23, 2019 Properties

Pages 15

Conveyance

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors

G.B.D. CORP.

Correspondent

BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

40 KING STREET 40TH FLOOR

TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H 3Y2 CANADA

Assignee

CONRAD IN TRUST, WAYNE

9 KING LANE

HAMPTON, ONTARIO LOB 1J0

CANADA

Assignment 2

Reel/frame **Execution date** Date recorded **Properties Pages** 050155/0187 Jun 22, 2015 Aug 23, 2019 15

Conveyance

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors Correspondent

CONRAD IN TRUST, WAYNE BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

> **40 KING STREET 40TH FLOOR**

TORONTO, ONTARIO, M5H 3Y2 CANADA

Assignee

OMACHRON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY INC.

9 KING LANE

HAMPTON, ONTARIO LOB 1J0

CANADA

Assignment 1

Reel/frame **Execution date** Date recorded **Properties Pages** 3 Mar 9, 2009 Aug 23, 2019 050155/0162

Conveyance

ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNORS INTEREST (SEE DOCUMENT FOR DETAILS).

Assignors Correspondent

CONRAD, WAYNE ERNEST BERESKIN & PARR LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., S.R.L.

40 KING STREET WEST

40TH FLOOR

TORONTO, M5H 3Y2 CANADA

Assignee G.B.D. CORP.

TEMPLETON BUILDING

LYFORD CAY, P.O. BOX N-9204

NASSAU BAHAMAS